radius, with a pavement structure of 40 cm consisting of a 5 cm LASBUTAG MS454 surface layer, a 15 cm Class A 

crushed stone base course, and a 20 cm Class A sand and gravel subbase course adjusted to the local subgrade CBR 

value. Based on the Cost Budget Plan that has been made, the construction cost is IDR 3,321,045,000.00 (three billion 

three hundred twenty-one million forty-five thousand rupiah). 

INTRODUCTION 

Jenderal Ahmad Yani International Airport Semarang 

(ICAO: WAHS, IATA: SRG) is located 3.65 km from the 

center of Semarang City, Central Java. The airport has a 

runway measuring 2,560 m × 45 m with flexible asphalt 

pavement (PCN 61 F/D/X/T), two taxiways—Golf and

[...]

is advised to evaluate the long-term performance, 

maintenance efficiency, and sustainability of the 

pavement design. 

2) Based on calculations using the 2025 Semarang 

City HSPK, the total estimated construction cost 

for the PKP-PK access road is Rp 

2,948,898,400.00 (two billion nine hundred 

forty-eight million eight hundred ninety-eight 

thousand four hundred rupiah). This budget 

covers all key work items, including preparation, 

earthwork, base and pavement layers, as well as 

project maintenance and supervision. 

It is advised that the airport management of 

Jenderal Ahmad Yani International Airport, in